

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Regina C. Adams, et al.,

Relators,

v.

Governor Mike DeWine, et al.,

Respondents.

Case No. 2021-1428

Original Action Filed Pursuant to Ohio
Constitution, Article XIX, Section 3(A)

**RELATORS' RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND TO STAY
DISCOVERY**

Abha Khanna (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Ben Stafford (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
akhanna@elias.law
bstafford@elias.law
T: (206) 656-0176
F: (206) 656-0180

Aria C. Branch (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Jyoti Jasrasaria (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Spencer W. Klein (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Harleen K. Gambhir (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G St NE, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20002
abran@elias.law
jjasrasaria@elias.law
sklein@elias.law
hgambhir@elias.law
T: (202) 968-4490
F: (202) 968-4498

Donald J. McTigue* (0022849)
*Counsel of Record
Derek S. Clinger (0092075)
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC
545 East Town Street

Dave Yost
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
Bridget C. Coontz* (0072919)
*Counsel of Record
Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)
Michael Walton (0092201)
OFFICE OF THE OHIO ATTORNEY
GENERAL
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 466-2872
F: (614) 728-7592
Bridget.Coontz@OhioAGO.gov
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Respondents Ohio Governor
DeWine, Ohio Secretary of State LaRose,
Ohio Auditor Faber, House Speaker Robert
R. Cupp, Senate President Matt Huffman,
Senator Vernon Sykes, House Minority
Leader Emilia Sykes, and Ohio Redistricting
Commission*

Phillip J. Strach
Thomas A. Farr
John E. Branch, III
Alyssa M. Riggins

Columbus, OH 43215
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com
T: (614) 263-7000
F: (614) 368-6961

Counsel for Relators

NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
4140 Parklake Ave., Suite 200
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com
T: (919) 329-3812

*Counsel for Respondents House Speaker
Robert R. Cupp and Senate President Matt
Huffman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. Background	2
A. The Ohio Constitution was amended to eliminate partisan gerrymandering and place responsibility for congressional districting with both the General Assembly and the Commission.....	2
B. The Court has original jurisdiction to hear challenges of congressional districting plans, and both the General Assembly and the Commission are responsible for implementing remedial orders of this Court.....	3
C. The 2021 congressional districting process resulted in a plan Relators assert violates Article XIX, and they seek relief in this Court.....	4
III. Law and Argument	5
A. Governor DeWine is a proper party in his official capacity as Governor.....	7
B. The Commission, and its members, are proper parties.	8
C. The Court should not stay discovery regardless of its disposition of this motion.....	9
IV. Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

State ex rel. Belle Tire Distributors, Inc. v. Indus. Comm’n of Ohio,
154 Ohio St.3d 488, 2018-Ohio-2122, 116 N.E.3d 102.....5

State ex rel. Bush v. Spurlock,
42 Ohio St.3d 77, 537 N.E.2d 641 (1989).....5

Wilson v. Kasich,
134 Ohio St.3d 221, 2012-Ohio-5367, 981 N.E.2d 814.....8

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 16.....3, 7

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 1.....2, 9

Ohio Constitution, Article XIX, Section 1.....*passim*

Ohio Constitution Article XIX, Section 3.....3, 4, 9
